



No. 09-447

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DENNIS HECKER, JONNA DUANE,  
AND JANICE RIGGINS  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEERE & COMPANY, FIDELITY MANAGEMENT  
TRUST COMPANY, AND FIDELITY  
MANAGEMENT  
AND RESEARCH COMPANY,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit

---

BRIEF OF AARP, CONSUMER FEDERATION  
OF AMERICA, FUND DEMOCRACY, NATIONAL  
SENIOR CITIZENS LAW CENTER, AND  
PENSION RIGHTS CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

JAY E. SUSHELKY  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
*AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION*

MELVIN R. RADOWITZ  
*AARP*

601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
Telephone: (202) 434-2060

November 16, 2009

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. 401 (k) Plans Now Comprise The Primary of Private Retirement Income Programs .....	6
B. The Impact of Fees on Retirement Savings Plan Accumulations is Significant .....	8
C. The Circuit Court's Holding Undermines the Statutory Language and Purpose of ERISA by Failing to Acknowledge that Plan Managers have a Fiduciary Duty to Prudently Select Plan Investment Options, Which Includes a Duty to Investigate Investment Vehicles in Light of All Available Options.....	10
D. Section 404(c) of ERISA Does Not Immunize a Fiduciary from Liability for Selecting Imprudent Investment Options.....	13
E. By Diluting the Standard of Care Applicable to ERISA Fiduciaries, the Seventh Circuit's Decision Deprives Plan Participants of the Benefit of an Experienced Fiduciary Action on Their Behalf.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1962 (2009) .....	4
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	11, 14, 15
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005 (AARP & CFA) .....	3
<i>Fink v. Nat’l Sav. And Trust Co.</i> , 72 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , Nos. 07-3605, 08-1224, 2009WL 331285 (7th Cir. Feb. 12, 2009) .....	15
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	13, 15
<i>In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.</i> , 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 552 U.S. 248, 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008) .....	4, 6
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	3

<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	10
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004) .....	3
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) .....	3
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-743-DRH, 2007 WL 2688456, at *1 (S.D. Ill. 2007) .....	15
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	3
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	3
 Federal Rules	
29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) .....	12, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c).....	5, 15,
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	14
 Federal Regulations	
29 C.F.R. pt. 2550 .....	15
57 Fed. Reg. 46906 (Oct. 13, 1992).....	11, 15

## Other Authorities

- AARP, *401(k) Participants' Awareness and Understanding of Fees 2* (July 2007), available at [http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/econ/401k\\_fees.pdf](http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/econ/401k_fees.pdf).....8
- AARP, *Investor Perceptions and Preferences Toward Selected Stock Market Conditions and Practices: An AARP Survey of Stock Owners Ages 50 and Older* (Mar. 2004), available at <http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/econ/investor.pdf>.....17
- Sari M Alamuddin & Shannon M Callahan, *The Next ERISA Battleground: Mutual Fund Fees and Expenses*, *BENEFITS LAW JOURNAL*, Winter 2006 .....12
- Amended Brief of the Secretary of Labor, Elaine L. Chao, as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants at 12, *Hecker v. Deere & Co.*, Nos. 07-3605, 08-1224, 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. Feb. 12, 2009) .....15
- ARE HIDDEN 401(K) FEES UNDERMINING RETIREMENT SECURITY?: HEARING BEFORE THE H. COMM. ON EDUCATION & LABOR*, 110th Cong. (2007) available at <http://edlabor.house.gov/testimony/030607StephenButlertestimony.pdf> .....9

Shlomo Benartzi et al., <i>The Law and Economics of Company Stock in 401(k) Plans</i> , 50 J.L. & ECON. 45-79 (2007).....	16
DEPT. OF LABOR, PENSION WELFARE BEN. ADMIN., STUDY OF 401(K) PLAN FEES & EXPENSES (Apr. 13, 1998) § 2.4.1.3, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/401krept.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/401krept.pdf</a> .....	13
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, U.S. DEPT' OF LABOR, A LOOK AT 401(K) PLAN FEES, 2, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/401kFeesEmployee.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/401kFeesEmployee.pdf</a> .....	10
Pension Welfare Ben. Admin., Study of 401(k) plan Fees & Expenses (Apr. 13, 1998) § 2.4.1.3, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/401krept.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/401krept.pdf</a> .....	13
Dr. Allen Michel & Dr. Israel Shaked, <i>Fiduciary Responsibility in the Case of Defined Contribution Plans</i> , 23 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 46, 46 (2005) .....	6
Steven J. Sacher, <i>et al.</i> EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LAW 696 (2d ed. 2000) .....	11
STRENGTHENING WORKER RETIREMENT SECURITY BEFORE THE H. COMM. ON EDUC. AND LAB., 111th Cong. 5 (2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://edlabor.house.gov/documents/111/pdf/testimony/20090224JohnBogleTestimony.pdf">http://edlabor.house.gov/documents/111/pdf/testimony/20090224JohnBogleTestimony.pdf</a> .....	7

- U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-07-21,  
PRIVATE PENSIONS: CHANGES NEEDED TO  
PROVIDE 401(K) PLAN PARTICIPANTS AND THE  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR BETTER INFORMATION ON  
FEES 10 (2006) *available at* <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d07530t.pdf>. ..... 8
  
- U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-07-530T,  
PRIVATE PENSIONS: INCREASED RELIANCE ON  
401(K) PLANS CALLS FOR BETTER INFORMATION  
ON FEES 5 (March 2007) *available at*  
<http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d07530t.pdf>  
pdf ..... 6
  
- U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-08-8,  
PRIVATE PENSIONS: LOW DEFINED CONTRIBUTION  
PLAN SAVINGS MAY POSE CHALLENGES TO  
RETIREMENT SECURITY, ESPECIALLY FOR MANY  
LOW-INCOME WORKERS 4 (2007), *available at*  
<http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d088.pdf>..... 7
  
- U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-08-774,  
PRIVATE PENSIONS: FULFILLING FIDUCIARY  
OBLIGATIONS CAN PRESENT CHALLENGES FOR  
401(K) PLAN SPONSORS 1 (July 2008),  
*available at* <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08774.pdf> ..... 6
